than the fair value of the asset. It is shown above as an adjustment to the opening position on property, plant
and equipment. In this respect the group has opted to apply the standard retrospectively with the cumulative
effect as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as shown in the Consolidated statement
of changes in equity on page 28. The adjustment has led to changes as shown below. There is no other impact
on the group’s financial position or financial performance. The discount rate used in determining the value of
the liability on initial application of IFRS 16 is the group’s incremental borrowing rate of 4.99%.

There is therefore no need to restate comparatives and no need for an additional column in the Consolidated
statement of financial position. Further detail is given in note 2.13 and 2.14.
The table below shows the effect of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Consolidated statement of financial
position.

As previously

stated at

31 July 2018

IFRS 16

amendments

As restated at

1 August 2018
 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 59 - 59

Right of use assets - 60 60

Intangible assets 42 - 42

Deferred tax asset - 1 1
Financial assets at amortised cost 18 - 18

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 31,084 (4) 31,080

Cash and cash equivalents 1,286 - 1,286

Total assets 32,489 57 32,546

Equity
Share capital and other reserves 9,797 - 9,797

Retained earnings 4,240 (4) 4,236

 14,037 (4) 14,033

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 49 40 89

Deferred tax liabilities 5  5

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,051 (7) 2,044

Borrowings 16,008 28 16,036

Tax payable 339 - 339

Total liabilities 18,452 61 18,513

Total equity and liabilities 32,489 57 32,546

Orchard Funding Group plc annual report for the year ended 31 July 2019

Company number 09618919

 40 Orchard Funding

Group plc

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Operating lease commitments at 31 July 2018, discounted using the group’s incremental borrowing rate
would have been as shown below. There is no difference between the amount introduced at 1 August 2018
and the total payable at 31 July 2018.

  2018
  £000

Due within one year  28

Due between one and two years  29

Due after two years  11

  68

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgements